(IJACSA) International Journal of Advanced Computer Science and Applications,
Vol. 13, No. 6, 2022
COVID-19 Detection on X-Ray Images using a
Combining Mechanism of Pre-trained CNNs
Oussama El Gannour1, Soufiane Hamida2, Shawki Saleh3, Yasser Lamalem4, Bouchaib Cherradi5, Abdelhadi Raihani6
EEIS Laboratory, ENSET of Mohammedia, Hassan II University of Casablanca, Mohammedia, Morocco1,2,3,5,6
Computer research laboratory (L@RI), Ibn Tofail University of Kenitra, Kenitra, Morocco4
STIE Team, CRMEF Casablanca-Settat, El Jadida, Morocco5

Intelligence of Things (AIoT) to enhance the resilience and
accuracy of our MDSS for monitoring pandemics and tumors.
This field is referred to as AIoT, and it integrates IoT
infrastructure with artificial intelligence (AI) technology.
REFERENCES
[1] Astuti and Ysrafil, ‘Severe Acute Respiratory Syndrome Coronavirus 2
(SARS-CoV-2): An overview of viral structure and host response’,
Diabetes & Metabolic Syndrome: Clinical Research & Reviews, vol. 14,
no. 4, pp. 407–412, Jul. 2020, doi: 10.1016/j.dsx.2020.04.020.
[2] C. Sohrabi et al., ‘World Health Organization declares global
emergency: A review of the 2019 novel coronavirus (COVID-19)’,
International Journal of Surgery, vol. 76, pp. 71–76, Apr. 2020, doi:
10.1016/j.ijsu.2020.02.034.
[3] H. Turki and K. Khrouf, ‘Data Analysis of Coronavirus CoVID-19:
Study of Spread and Vaccination in European Countries’, IJACSA, vol.
13, no. 1, 2022, doi: 10.14569/IJACSA.2022.0130185.
[4] S. Khan and A. Alfaifi, ‘Modeling of Coronavirus Behavior to Predict
it’s Spread’, IJACSA, vol. 11, no. 5, 2020, doi:
10.14569/IJACSA.2020.0110552.
[5] J. R. Larsen, M. R. Martin, J. D. Martin, P. Kuhn, and J. B. Hicks,

Detection of Patients with COVID-19 on X-Ray Images’, in 2020 IEEE
2nd International Conference on Electronics, Control, Optimization and
Computer Science (ICECOCS), Kenitra, Morocco, Dec. 2020, pp. 1–6.
doi: 10.1109/ICECOCS50124.2020.9314458.
[13] H. Moujahid, B. Cherradi, M. Al-Sarem, and L. Bahatti, ‘Diagnosis of
COVID-19 Disease Using Convolutional Neural Network Models Based
Transfer Learning’, in Innovative Systems for Intelligent Health
Informatics, vol. 72, F. Saeed, F. Mohammed, and A. Al-Nahari, Eds.
Cham: Springer International Publishing, 2021, pp. 148–159. doi:
10.1007/978-3-030-70713-2_16.
[14] S. Hamida, O. E. Gannour, B. Cherradi, H. Ouajji, and A. Raihani,
‘Optimization of Machine Learning Algorithms Hyper-Parameters for
Improving the Prediction of Patients Infected with COVID-19’, in 2020
IEEE 2nd International Conference on Electronics, Control,
Optimization and Computer Science (ICECOCS), Kenitra, Morocco,
Dec. 2020, pp. 1–6. doi: 10.1109/ICECOCS50124.2020.9314373.
[15] S. Chokri, W. B. Daoud, W. Hanini, S. Mahfoudhi, and A. Makhlouf,
‘AI-based System for the Detection and Prevention of COVID-19’,
IJACSA, vol. 13, no. 1, 2022, doi: 10.14569/IJACSA.2022.0130171.
[16] E. Fayyoumi, S. Idwan, and H. AboShindi, ‘Machine Learning and
Statistical Modelling for Prediction of Novel COVID-19 Patients Case
Study: Jordan’, IJACSA, vol. 11, no. 5, 2020, doi:
10.14569/IJACSA.2020.0110518.

‘Voice-Based Deep Learning Medical Diagnosis System for Parkinson’s
Disease Prediction’, in 2021 International Congress of Advanced
Technology and Engineering (ICOTEN), Taiz, Yemen, Jul. 2021, pp. 1–
5. doi: 10.1109/ICOTEN52080.2021.9493456.
[21] M. Alissa et al., ‘Parkinson’s disease diagnosis using convolutional
neural networks and figure-copying tasks’, Neural Comput & Applic,
Sep. 2021, doi: 10.1007/s00521-021-06469-7.
[22] H. Moujahid, B. Cherradi, and L. Bahatti, ‘Convolutional Neural
Networks for Multimodal Brain MRI Images Segmentation: A
Comparative Study’, in Smart Applications and Data Analysis, vol.
1207, M. Hamlich, L. Bellatreche, A. Mondal, and C. Ordonez, Eds.
Cham: Springer International Publishing, 2020, pp. 329–338. doi:
10.1007/978-3-030-45183-7_25.
[23] A. Jijja and Dr. Dinesh, ‘Efficient MRI Segmentation and Detection of
Brain Tumor using Convolutional Neural Network’, IJACSA, vol. 10,
no. 4, 2019, doi: 10.14569/IJACSA.2019.0100466.
[24] S. Laghmati, B. Cherradi, A. Tmiri, O. Daanouni, and S. Hamida,
‘Classification of Patients with Breast Cancer using Neighbourhood
Component Analysis and Supervised Machine Learning Techniques’, in
2020 3rd International Conference on Advanced Communication

and Networking (CommNet), Marrakech, Morocco, Sep. 2020, pp. 1–6.
doi: 10.1109/CommNet49926.2020.9199620.
[28] O. Terrada, S. Hamida, B. Cherradi, A. Raihani, and O. Bouattane,
‘Supervised Machine Learning Based Medical Diagnosis Support
System for Prediction of Patients with Heart Disease’, Adv. sci. technol.
eng. syst. j., vol. 5, no. 5, pp. 269–277, 2020, doi: 10.25046/aj050533.
[29] B. Cherradi, O. Terrada, A. Ouhmida, S. Hamida, A. Raihani, and O.
Bouattane, ‘Computer-Aided Diagnosis System for Early Prediction of
Atherosclerosis using Machine Learning and K-fold cross-validation’, in
2021 International Congress of Advanced Technology and Engineering
(ICOTEN), Taiz, Yemen, Jul. 2021, pp. 1–9. doi:
10.1109/ICOTEN52080.2021.9493524.
[30] I. Javid, A. Khalaf, and R. Ghazali, ‘Enhanced Accuracy of Heart
Disease Prediction using Machine Learning and Recurrent Neural
Networks Ensemble Majority Voting Method’, IJACSA, vol. 11, no. 3,
2020, doi: 10.14569/IJACSA.2020.0110369.
[31] O. Terrada, B. Cherradi, A. Raihani, and O. Bouattane, ‘A novel
medical diagnosis support system for predicting patients with
atherosclerosis diseases’, Informatics in Medicine Unlocked, vol. 21, p.
100483, 2020, doi: 10.1016/j.imu.2020.100483.
[32] S. Hamida, B. Cherradi, O. Terrada, A. Raihani, H. Ouajji, and S.
Laghmati, ‘A Novel Feature Extraction System for Cursive Word
Vocabulary Recognition using Local Features Descriptors and Gabor
Filter’, in 2020 3rd International Conference on Advanced
Communication Technologies and Networking (CommNet), Marrakech,
Morocco, Sep. 2020, pp. 1–7. doi: 10.1109/CommNet49926.202
0.9199642.
[33] A. Alsaeedi and M. Al-Sarem, ‘Detecting Rumors on Social Media
Based on a CNN Deep Learning Technique’, Arab J Sci Eng, vol. 45,
no. 12, pp. 10813–10844, Dec. 2020, doi: 10.1007/s13369-020-04839-2.
[34] W. Sun, P. Bocchini, and B. D. Davison, ‘Applications of artificial
intelligence for disaster management’, Nat Hazards, vol. 103, no. 3, pp.
2631–2689, Sep. 2020, doi: 10.1007/s11069-020-04124-3.
[35] F. M. Alliheibi, A. Omar, and N. Al-Horais, ‘Opinion Mining of Saudi
Responses to COVID-19 Vaccines on Twitter’, IJACSA, vol. 12, no. 6,
2021, doi: 10.14569/IJACSA.2021.0120610.
[36] A. R. Mahlous and A. Al-Laith, ‘Fake News Detection in Arabic Tweets
during the COVID-19 Pandemic’, IJACSA, vol. 12, no. 6, 2021, doi:
10.14569/IJACSA.2021.0120691.
[37] P. V. Sagar, T. Pavan, G. Krishna, and M. Nageswara, ‘COVID-19